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Sec. 2. The action of the Executive Council of this State in
appropriating $25,000 for a similar purpose is hereby in all things
ratified and confirmed.

Approved March 28, 1933.

CHAPTER 127—S. F. No. 1454

An act amending Section 21 of Chapter 397, Laws of Minne-
sota for 1929, relating to the construction, equipping, furnishing,
maintaining and operating of a joint city hall and court house
building by any county and city of the first class within thet limits
of such county, and authorising said city and county to expend
joint funds for the improvement and maintenance of meeting halls
or quarters in an auditorium owned by such city for organisations
the membership whereof is composed of persons who served the
United States in the Army, Navy or Marine Corps in the. Civil
War, Spanish American War, Phillipine Insurrection, Boxer Up-
rising, Chinese Relief Expedition or the recent* World War, and
for the auxiliaries to or of said organisations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City councils and county board may provide
meeting places for military organizations.—That Section 21 of
Chapter 397, Laws of Minnesota for 1929 be amended by adding
to it the following:

"If in the opinion of the City Council and County Board, it
is inadvisable to provide meeting halls or quarters in the city hall

, and court house, for organizations the membership whereof is com-
posed of persons who served the United States in the Army, Navy
or Marine Corps in the Civil War, Spanish-American War, Phil-
lipine Insurrection, Boxer Uprising, Chinese Relief Expedition, or
the recent World War, and for the auxiliaries-to or of said organ-
izations, and in the opinion of said bodies such halls or quarters
should be provided, the County Board and City Council may pro-
vide not to exceed Fifteen Thousand ($15,000) Dollars, for the
improving, out of funds issued for the erection of a new court
house and city hall, of such halls or quarters in a municipally
owned audit9rium building for such organizations and their auxil-
iaries. In the event tha.t halls or quarters in a municipal auditorium
are improved for the use of such organizations and their auxiliaries
such halls and quarters shall be under the sole control and manage-
ment of the same persons or committees as manage the city hall and
court house building; and all costs of heating, lighting and opera-
tion of such halls or quarters shall be the expense of such persons
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or committees; provided that said last named persons or committees
may, if they so elect, direct said organizations and their auxiliaries
to form a joint Housing or other proper committee to represent
and act for all of said organizations and their auxiliaries in all
matters relating to said halls and quarters and to prepare and adopt,
rules and regulations prescribing the time when, manner in which
and conditions under which, said halls. or quarters or portions
thereof shall be used by the several organizations and auxiliaries,
and provided further, that in the event such Joint Housing or
other committee be formed, any rules or regulations by it adopted
shall, before becoming effective, be approved by said persons or
committees having control and management of said halls or quar-
ters.

»
Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1933.

CHAPTER 128—S. F. No. 661

An act to repeal Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty Four (354),
General Laws of 1929, relating to the creation of/a University
building fund, and to cover all funds now in said 'fund, and to come
into said fund from existing tax levies into the revenue fund, except
as to such funds as may be necessary to redeem outstanding cer-
tificates of indebtedness issued in accordance with the terms of said
act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter Three Hundred
and Fifty Four, General Laws of 1929, be and the same is hereby
repealed.

Sec. 2. University building fund transferred to general
revenue fund.—All' moneys now in the University building
fund and all moneys that may be coming into said fund by virtue
of levies heretofore made are hereby appropriated from said fund
and credited to the general revenue fund, except as to outstanding
certificates of indebtedness that may have been issued pursuant to
the terms of said act and except as to outstanding contracts and
obligations.

Sec. 3. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1933.


